

No. 12-929

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC MARINE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

J-CREW MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

| | |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| ROBIN S. CONRAD | CARTER G. PHILLIPS* |
| JANE E. HOLMAN | MICHAEL A. NEMEROFF |
| NATIONAL CHAMBER | JACQUELINE G. COOPER |
| LITIGATION CENTER, INC. | JEFFREY S. BEELAERT |
| 1615 H Street, NW | SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP |
| Washington, DC 20062 | 1501 K Street, NW |
| (202) 463-5337 | Washington, DC 20005 |
| rconrad@uschamber.com | (202) 736-8000 |
| | cphillips@sidley.com |

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 25, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION... | 4 |
| I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WIDENS A LONGSTANDING CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON THE ENFORCEABILITY OF FORUM SELECTION CLAUSES AND PRESENTS AN APPROPRIATE VE- HICLE FOR RESOLVING IT | 4 |
| II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION UN- DERMINES CONTRACTUAL CERTAIN- TY AND ENCOURAGES FORUM-SHOP- PING | 8 |
| III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION POSES AN ISSUE OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)..... | 7 |
| <i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)..... | 3, 9 |
| <i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).... | 8, 17 |
| <i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)..... | |
| <i>Hillis v. Heineman</i> , 626 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2010) | 5 |
| <i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960) | 8 |
| <i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kerobo v. Sw. Clean Fuels, Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2002) | 5 |
| <i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)..... | 2, 9, 10 |
| <i>Muzumdar v. Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd.</i> , 438 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>Nat'l Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964)..... | 2 |
| <i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) | 12 |
| <i>Shawn Massey Farm Equip., Inc. v. CLAAS of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-300, 2012 WL 7004153 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2012) | 18 |
| <i>Slater v. Energy Servs. Grp. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2011) | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| <i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988) | 8, 9, 13, 14 |
| <i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>TradeComet.com LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 2011) | 5 |
| <i>Union Elec. Co. v. Energy Ins. Mut. Ltd.</i> , 689 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964) ... | 8, 16 |
| <i>Vasquez v. El Paso II Enters., LLC</i> , No. EP-12-CV-303, 2012 WL 6160986 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2012) | 18 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|--------------------------------|-------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391 | 16 |
| § 1404 | 3, 13 |
| § 1406 | 3 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)..... | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3) | 3 |

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Scott J. Burnham, <i>Contractual Relations In Small Business: Do The Benefits Of A Custom-Made Contract Outweigh The Costs?</i> , 7 J. Small & Emerging Bus. L. 425 (2003) | 12 |
| Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, <i>Ex Ante Choices of Law and Forum: An Empirical Analysis of Corporate Merger Agreements</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 1975 (2006) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Trippe S. Fried, <i>Maintaining the Home Court Advantage: Forum Shopping and the Small Business Client</i> , 6 Transactions: Tenn. J. Bus. L. 419 (2005)..... | 10 |
| Ryan T. Holt, <i>A Uniform System for the Enforceability of Forum Selection Clauses in Federal Courts</i> , 62 Vand. L. Rev. 1913 (2009)..... | 17 |
| Maral Kilejian & Christianne Edlund, <i>Enforceability of Choice of Forum and Choice of Law Provisions</i> , 32 Franchise L.J. 81 (2012)..... | 11 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Atlantic Marine Construction Co., <i>Who We Are</i> , http://amccinc.com/WhoWeAre.aspx (last visited Feb. 21, 2013)..... | 10, 11 |
| Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) | 7 |
| 14D Charles Alan Wright, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> (3d ed. 2007)... | 11 |
